



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ KAN 37/2020 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Indra Rongphar

Respondent : SPIO of Office of Addl. Chief Engineer,

PWD(R&B)Hills,Diphu

Date of Hearing : 24-12-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 24-12-2020

- 1. The petitioner Sri Indra Rongphar is absent.
- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Ajet Sinar, SPIO of the Office of Addl. Chief Engineer, PWD(R&B)Hill, Diphu.
- 3. The petitioner vide his RTI application dated 3/7/2019 has sought following information before the SPIO of Office of Addl. Chief Engineer, PWD(R&B) Hills, Assam:
 - (a) Subject Matter: Regarding the construction of Mini Stadium in 26 nos. MAC Constituency with the following details:-
 - (i) Photocopy of Administrative Approval of each Mini Stadium.
 - (ii) Photocopy of Technical Sanction of each Mini Stadium.
 - (iii) Photocopy of Detailed Project Report of a Mini Stadium.
 - (iv) Photocopy of Detailed Notice Inviting Tender(DNIT) issued against each Mini Stadium.
 - (v) Photocopy of Comparative Statement of NIT against each Mini Stadium.
 - (vi) Photocopy of work order issued to the successful tenderer(Contractor/Firms etc) against each Mini Stadium.
 - (vii) Physical Progress Report and Financial Progress Report of each Mini Stadium submitted to KAAC, Diphu/Govt. of Assam with the photocopies of letter issued by the Implementing Agency subject to submission of the same as on 31/3/2019.
 - (b) The period to which the information relates: Financial Year 2017/18 & 2018/19.
 - (c) Description: As mentioned above.
- 4. In the meantime, the SPIO in his letter dated 18 December,2020 intimated the petitioner that there is no such scheme which is asked and he should specifically mention about the scheme and name of the work.
- 5. On receipt of the application, the appellant has sent an email before the State Information Commission that he has withdrawn 2nd appeal petition dated 7/11/2019. The Commission agreed to his prayer and disposes of the case.
- 6. However, the Commission takes serious views of the casual approach of the appellant in seeking the information without being clear about what information he wants to collect from the SPIO and thereby he is misusing the Act and unnecessarily strain putting on the working of the office of the SPIO, 1st Appellate Authority and finally the Commission.

7. In light of it, the instant 2nd appeal petition dated 7.11.2019 is disposed off.

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Dated: 24-12-2020

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KAN 37/2020

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Ajit Sinar, SPIO of the Office of Addl. Chief Engineer, PWD(R&B)Hills,Diphu, Karbi Anglong for information.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Indra Rongphar, Vill- Chirimokam, P.O.- Donkamokam, Dist.-West Karbi Anglong for information.
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission